The Group monitors rolling forecasts of liquidity reserves on the basis of expected cash flow. At balance date
the Group had $30 million of unused credit facilities available for use.

(d) Interest rate risk exposure

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s long term debt obligations. The
level of debt is disclosed in Note 15.

At 30 June 2016 the Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk consisted of
cash and cash equivalents and interest bearing loans and liabilities only.

The Group’s policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt. The Group
constantly analyses its interest rate exposure where consideration is given to the mix of fixed and variable
interest rates.

109Financials / Gladstone Ports Corporation Annual Report 2015–16

19. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont)
(c) Interest rate risk exposure (cont)

Sensitivity analysis based upon the interest risk exposures in existence at the Statement of Financial Position
date illustrates that a +/- 1% movement in interest rates with all other variables held constant, the post-tax
profit and equity affect is as follows:

Post-tax profit Equity

2016 2015 2016 2015

$’000 $’000 $’000

+1% (100 basis points) (469) (451) (469) (451)

-1% (100 basis points) 476 453 476 453

(e) Net fair value

Cash at bank and at call are valued as the amount of the deposit or the purchase price of the underlying
security. Receivables are carried at the nominal amount due, less provision for impaired debts which
represents the assessed credit risk.

Liability to trade creditors is recognised on receipt of goods and services at nominal value. Payment would
normally occur within 30 days.

Borrowings outstanding at 30 June 2016 have been valued at book using long term interest rates negotiated
with Queensland Treasury Corporation.

(f) Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising